Ord.

2015-0084

INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING)

ORDINANCE NO. 15-3-11

An ordinance to approve a resubdivision of a tract of ground known as the L. Preston Madere Lot in Hahnville into 1-LPM and 2-LPM, at 15042 River Road, Hahnville as requested by Madere's Garage and St. Charles Parish.

whereas, at their March 12, 2015 meeting, the Planning Commission recommended approval of PZS-2015-08, resubdivision of a tract of ground known as the L. Preston Madere Lot in Hahnville into 1-LPM and 2-LPM, at 15042 River Road, Hahnville as requested by Madere's Garage and St. Charles Parish; and,

WHEREAS, The Planning & Zoning Commission recommended <u>Approval</u> of the resubdivision of a tract of ground in Hahnville into L. Preston Madere Lot and the remainder of the L. Preston Madere Lot 15042 River Road, Hahnville as requested by Madere's Garage and St. Charles Parish; and,

WHEREAS, The St. Charles Parish Subdivision Ordinance of 1981 (as amended) stipulates that consideration of a minor resubdivision by the Planning and Zoning Commission also requires approval by the Parish Council.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the positive recommendation of the resubdivision of a tract of ground known as the L. Preston Madere Lot in Hahnville into 1-LPM and 2-LPM, at 15042 River Road, Hahnville as requested by Madere's Garage and St. Charles Parish is hereby approved.

SECTION II. The Parish President is hereby authorized to execute the attached surveys by Stephen P. Flynn (Riverlands Surveying Company) dated February 25, 2015.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

SCHEXNAYDRE, LEWIS, WILSON, BENEDETTO, HOGAN, COCHRAN,

FLETCHER

NAYS:

NONE

ABSENT: WOODRUFF, FISHER-PERRIER

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 16th day of March , 2015 to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN	RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
SECRETARY:	CLERK OF COOM! OFFICE
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: 3-18-1	ON March 23,2015
APPROVED:DI\$APPROVED:	AS ENTRY NO. 404 437
N1X1	IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
PARISH PRESIDENT:	NO. 814 FOLIO 71
RETD/SECRETARY: DECD BY:	-

